–	 investment risk: maximise returns at an acceptable level of risk;

–	 foreign exchange risk: eliminate transaction risk and net investment risk as far as practically possible; and

–	 interest rate risk: manage short-term volatility.

			   (i)	F oreign exchange risk management
Foreign exchange risk is present in respect of imports of merchandise and the net investment in
Botswana.

Imports of merchandise
Merchandise is sourced from foreign suppliers, particularly in the Far East. In order to minimise exposure
to foreign currency fluctuations, forward cover is taken out to cover forward purchase commitments
made with foreign suppliers. The group strives to maintain forward cover for the next six to nine months’
purchase commitments.

101LEWIS GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2010

Notes to the annual financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2010 continued

28	F inancial risk management continued
	 28.2	 Market risk continued

During the year, 23.6% (2009: 23.7%) of the purchases were in foreign denominated currencies. Below is a
summary of the amounts payable under forward contracts:

Term Rate

Foreign
currency

FCm

Rand
equivalent

Rm

	F air value
	 (gain)/loss
	R m

2010
US dollar

Less than
3 months

Rates vary from
R7.46 to R7.79 7.0 53.5 2.1

2009
US dollar

Less than
9 months

Rates vary from
R9.51 to R10.24 20.2 199.3 12.2

Below is a sensitivity analysis of the effect of currency movements of 5% and 10% respectively on the above
forward exchange rates:

-10% -5% +5% +10%

2010

Effect on (profit)/loss 3.7 1.9 (1.9) (3.7)

(Increase)/Decrease in equity 3.7 1.9 (1.9) (3.7)

2009

Effect on (profit)/loss 6.6 13.1 (13.1) (6.6)

(Increase)/Decrease in equity 6.6 13.1 (13.1) (6.6)

Net investment in foreign entities
The currency exposure is limited to the net investment in Botswana of R76.3 million (2009: R77.0 million),
which includes a long-term loan account. The currency exposure is managed by keeping the net investment
at a minimum practical level by remitting cash to South Africa on a regular basis through loan repayments and
dividends.

Below is a sensitivity analysis of the effect of currency movements of 5% and 10% on the year-end value of
our net investment in Botswana:

-10% -5% +5% +10%

2010

(Increase)/Decrease in equity 8.1 4.1 (4.1) (8.1)

2009

(Increase)/Decrease in equity 9.4 4.7 (4.7) (9.4)

There is no impact on profit or loss for both years.

102 LEWIS GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2010

28	F inancial risk management continued
	 28.2	 Market risk continued
		  ii)	 Interest rate risk
			T   he principal objective of interest rate management is to:

			   –	 minimise the impact of interest rate volatility on profits in the short term; and

			   –	 ensure that the group is protected from volatile interest rate movements for the medium to long term.

Borrowings
As part of the process of managing floating rate interest-bearing debt, the interest rate characteristics
of borrowings are positioned according to the expected movements in interest rates. The chief financial
officer may recommend to the Audit and Risk Committee (“the committee”) the use of fixed interest debt
and interest rate swaps as circumstances dictate. The use of such instruments must be specifically
approved by the committee.

Interest rate profiles are analysed by the changes in its borrowing levels and the interest rates applicable
to the facilities available to the group. The sensitivity analysis for a 50 basis points change in the interest
is set out below, assuming the current level of borrowings at year-end is maintained throughout the year:

+50bp -50bp

2010

Effect on (profit)/loss 3.8 (3.8)

(Increase)/Decrease in equity 3.8 (3.8)

2009

Effect on (profit)/loss 2.6 (2.6)

(Increase)/Decrease in equity 2.6 (2.6)

In order to hedge exposures in the interest rate profile of peak borrowings, the group may make use of
interest derivatives and other hedging instruments in terms of limits specified in the group’s treasury policy
approved by the Audit and Risk Committee. During the current financial year, the group entered into an
interest rate swap with the counterparty being a high-quality institution. The value of borrowings hedged
and the fair value of these contracts as at 31 March 2010 are as follows:

Notional
amount

Rm
Maturity

date

Fair value (Rm)

2010 2009

Interest rate swap with the group